

No. 15-2025

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

v.

MIGUEL BUSTAMANTE-CONCHAS,  
*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico,  
No. 13-CR-02028-JAP-2, Hon. James A. Parker

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Barbara E. Bergman  
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA, JAMES E.  
ROGERS COLLEGE OF LAW  
1201 East Speedway Boulevard  
Tucson, AZ 85721  
(520) 621-3984  
bbergman@email.arizona.edu

Paul W. Hughes  
Michael B. Kimberly  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
phughes@mayerbrown.com

Norman R. Mueller  
HADDON, MORGAN & FOREMAN, P.C.  
150 East 10th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203  
(303) 831-7364  
nmueller@hmflaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
The National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Allocution Affects Sentencing In Significant, Unpredictable Ways.....	2
II. Complete Denial Of The Right To Allocute Necessitates Reversal Of The Sentence.....	6
A. Complete denial of the allocution right satisfies the third and fourth prongs of the plain error test. ....	6
B. The exceptions to this rule are highly limited.....	10
C. No proffer is required.....	10
Conclusion.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anonymous</i> , 3 Mod. 265; 87 Eng. Rep. 175 (K.B.).....	1
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 301 (1961).....	1, 2
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	6
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 252 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , No. 99-CR-708 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 948 F.2d 325 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>United States v. Behrens</i> , 375 U.S. 162 (1963).....	1
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , No. 07-CR-10067 (D. Mass. 2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 27 F.3d 996 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , No. 11-CR-417 (N.D. Ala. 2013) .....	3
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 760 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Dimmick</i> , No. 14-CR-3041 (N.D. Iowa 2015) .....	3
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 595 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	3, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Fleetwood</i> , 794 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 684 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>United States v. Garcia-Robles</i> , No. 07-CR-20165 (E.D. Mich. 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Melendez</i> , 594 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Melendez</i> , No. 07-CR-315 (D.P.R. 2010) .....	4
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , No. 04-CR-105 (N.D. Ind. 2008).....	4
<i>United States v. Haygood</i> , 549 F.3d 1049 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>United States v. Haygood</i> , No. 05-CR-80437 (E.D. Mich. 2009) .....	4
<i>United States v. Landeros-Lopez</i> , 615 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Landeros-Lopez</i> , No. 08-CR-105 (D. Wyo. 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Locklear</i> , No. 04-CR-80170 (E.D. Mich. 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Luepke</i> , 495 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Luepke</i> , No. 06-CR-91 (W.D. Wis. 2007).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , No. 10-CR-4731 (S.D. Cal. 2013) .....	4
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 478 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>United States v. Noel</i> , 581 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Paladino</i> , 769 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 661 F.3d 568 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , No. 07-CR-20714 (S.D. Fla. 2012) .....	4
<i>United States v. Pitre</i> , 504 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>United States v. Prouty</i> , 303 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>United States v. Prouty</i> , No. 01-CR-54 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....	4
<i>United States v. Reyna</i> , 358 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Varela</i> , 406 F. App'x 827 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Van Hook v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 609 (1961) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Mark W. Bennett & Ira P. Robbins, <i>Last Words: A Survey and Analysis of Federal Judges' Views on Allocution in Sentencing</i> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 735 (2014) .....	3
Alan Ellis, <i>Views from the Bench on Sentencing Representation: Part 5</i> (June 15, 2016).....	4, 5
D. Brock Hornby, <i>Speaking in Sentences</i> , 14 Green Bag 2d 147 (2011).....	4, 5
Rocksheng Zhong, et al., <i>So You're Sorry? The Role of Remorse in Criminal Law</i> , 42 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 39 (2014) .....	5
